weighted-average cost of capital. The terminal growth rate was determined based on
management’s estimate of the long-term compound annual EBITDA growth rate, consistent with
the assumption that a market participant would make.

The impairment analysis in 2016 did not result in an impairment. The recoverable amount of CGU
being USD 129 million exceeded its carrying amount of USD 119 million by USD 10 million
(headroom).

Sensitivity analysis

Management has identified that a deviation in key assumptions could lead to a carrying amount
exceeding the recoverable amount. The following table shows a sensitivity (percentage point
change per key assumption) resulting in a headroom of nil:

In  percentage pant 2017-2020 2016-2019

Discount rate 0.70% 2.00%

Long term growth rate -0.90% -2.70%

Revenue -1.20% -3.40%

EBITDA -6.30% -20.00%

I The Leader In Moritime
Testing & Surveys

2 7

Veritas Petroleum Services B.V., Rotterdam

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
Furthermore, management calculated a sensitivity based on movements of these key assumptions.
The impact on the headroom can be specified as follows:

Impact on Headroom

Ops

In thousands in USD
31 December 2016 31 December 2015
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate {1% movement) (13) 17 (22) 30

Long term growlfi rate (1% movement) 14 (10) 25 (18)

Revenue (356 movement) 27 (25; 21 (21)

EBITDA (1056 movement) 17 (16) 19 (19)

15. Trade and other receivables

In thousands in USD 2016 2015

Trade receivables 5,668 5,212

Trade receivables from related parties 2 -

Loans to employees 19 15

Deposits in connection to lease contracts 116 123

Other receivables 136 14

5,941 5,364

Services to be invoiced 3,756 3,451

Total of trade and other receivables 9,697 8,815

Non-current 142 155

Current 9,555 8,660

Total of trade and other receivables 9,697 8,815

Services to be invoiced
At 31 December 2016, the services to be invoiced reflect the services to clients provided by the
Group during the month of December 2016. These services will
following the arrangements with these clients.

be invoiced in January 2017

Credit and market risk, and impairment losses
Information about the Group’s exposure to credit and market risks, impairment losses for trade
and other receivables, excluding services to be invoiced, is included in Note 24.

16. Prepayments

fn thousands in USD 2016 2015

Software licenses and (IT) maintenance contracts 222 190

Employee benefits 42 99

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Exposure to currency risk
The summary quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the
management of the Group is as follows per 31 December 2016.

31 December 2016 31 December 2015
in thousands EUR USD SGD NOK EUR USD SGD NOK
Trade receivables 334 5,545 75 - 283 5,189 60 -
Bond ban - (64,208) - * - (64,797) • -
Shareholder ban - (9,593) - - - (8,719) - -
Trade payables (1,373) (932) (696) (371) (693) (449) 0 61) (98)

Net statement of
financial position

exposure (1,039) (69,188) (621) (371) (410) (68,776) (101) (98)

I The Leader in Maritime
Testing & Surveys

38

Veritas Petroleum Services B.V., Rotterdam

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably expected possible strengthening (weakening) of the Euro (EUR), Singapore dollar
(SGD) or Norwegian Krone (NOK) against the United States Dollar (USD) versus the rates per 31
December 2016 would affect the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and effect profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Profit or loss

in thousands of USD Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2016

EUR (15% movement) 156 (156)

SGD (7% movement) 43 (43)

NOK (7% movement) 26 m

Profit or loss

in chousands of USD Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2015

EUR (15% movement) 67 (67)
SGD (7% movement) 5 (5)
NOK (7% movement) 1 (1)

Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest exposure is nil as all its borrowings are at a fixed rate. In addition, the Group’s
policy is not to enter borrowing agreements with a floating rate.

25. Commitments

Leases as lessee
The Group leases a number of offices and laboratory facilities under operating leases. The leases
typically run for a period between five and ten years, with an option to renew these leases after
that date. Lease payments are renegotiated at the end of the lease period to reflect the market
rentals. As such the Group renegotiated a new lease agreement for the Barendrecht office in 2016.